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Wage# In Cement Industry

<*365. Shri M. S. GurnpAdatWAmy :
Will the Minister of Lebour be pleased to state:

' (a) whether the Board set up to prescribe the basic minimuTi (standard) rates of wages in the cement industry have submitted their report;

(b) if so, their main rccommcnda-
tions;

(c) whether any of those recommendations have been accepted and implemented ? '

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid All): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Cancer

*366. Shri Raghunath Singh t Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 626 on the 7th April, 1955 and state the number of cancer research centres proposed to be opened in the near future ?

The Minister of Health (Ra)kuinari
Am rit Kaur) t The question of opening more cancer research centres is under consideration.
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*3«S. Shrimmtl AUydM i Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) who a^ running the Co-operative for American Remittances to Bvery-
wheie (CAKQ)i

(b) whether any hospital supplies or equipment have so far been received in India; and

(c) the demand of Indian hospitals in this respect ?

The Minister of Health (Ra}kumari Amrit Kaur) s (a) The Co-operative for American Remittances to Everywhere (CARE) was formed in 1946 m the United States by 26 leadinglabour welfare and religious organisations.

(b) Yes.

(c) There were demands from 8}
Indian hospitals for equipment through CARE.

Coal Mines Provident Fund
Act, 1948

*36̂ . Shri T.B. Vittal Rao t Will the Mmister of Labour be pleased to State:

(a) whether ai^ steps are being taken to liberalise the provisions of C^al Mines Provident Fimd Act, 1948 in favour of the subscribers on the lines of Emplbyees Provident Fund Act;
1952; and

(b) if so, the nature of such proposals?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Ab'd All):(a) and (b) Yes. The CoalMines Provident Fund Scheme, 1948 has already been amended with effect trom the i8th July, 1955 to provide that dearness allowance (including the value of food concessions in cash and in kind) is to be reckoned as part of wages for purposes of contributions to the Fund ̂ as in the case of Employees* Provident Fund.
Other important proposals under consideration are :—

(i) liberalisation of the provisions relating to ‘forfeiture’ of employers*
contribution in favour of the employees;

(ii) facilitv of transfer of accumulations uom existing provident funds to the Coal Mines Provident
Fund.
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